

Nos. 17-1140(L), 17-1136, 17-1137, 17-1189

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

*In re: Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices
and Products Liability Litigation*

PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 100; JUANITA
HEMPSTEAD; PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 99;
PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 109,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PFIZER, INCORPORATED; MCKESSON CORPORATION;
GREENSTONE, LLC; PFIZER INTERNATIONAL LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina (Charleston Division)
Nos. 2:14-mn-02502-RMG; 2:14-cv-01879-RMG (Hon. Richard M. Gergel)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN
REJECTING THE PLAINTIFFS’ UNRELIABLE EXPERT EVIDENCE8

 A. Dr. Nicholas Jewell9

 B. Dr. Sonal Singh11

 C. Dr. Elizabeth Murphy.....13

II. IN THE ABSENCE OF EXPERT EVIDENCE, PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO RAISE A
GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING CAUSATION18

 A. Pfizer’s Alleged Admissions Are an Inadequate Substitute for
Expert Testimony on General Causation19

 B. The District Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment
Against All Plaintiffs on Specific Causation22

III. RELAXING THE RELIABILITY THRESHOLD FOR EXPERT EVIDENCE OF
CAUSATION WOULD DISINCENTIVIZE DRUG RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT, SIGNIFICANTLY HARMING PUBLIC HEALTH25

CONCLUSION29

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	28
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	27
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 920 P.2d 1347 (Cal. 1996)	27
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1, 15, 26
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1, 8, 18
<i>Lewis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 601 F.App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 26

Page(s)

<i>Microsoft v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	25
<i>In re Mirena IUD Products Liability Litig.</i> , 202 F.Supp.3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-2890(L) (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 582 U.S. ---, No. 16-1333 (2017).....	6, 16
<i>Nettles v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 33 F.App'x 670 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Striker Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	15
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	9, 13, 21, 22
<i>In re Zolofit (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	24, 25

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 702	14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	19, 20
 OTHER SOURCES AND AUTHORITIES	
<i>Casarett & Doull’s Toxicology: The Basic Science of Poisons</i> (Curtis D. Klaassen ed., 7th ed. 2008)	12
Eaton, David L., <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 5 (2003).....	12
Epstein, Jules, <i>Cross-Examination: Seemingly Ubiquitous, Purportedly Omnipotent, and “At Risk,”</i> 14 Widener L. Rev. 427 (2009)	16
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	22, 23
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	12
Gilhooley, Margaret, <i>Innovative Drugs, Products Liability, Regulatory Compliance, and Patient Choice</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1481 (1994)	27
Mueller, Christopher B., <i>Daubert Asks the Right Questions: Now Appellate Courts Should Help Find the Right Answers</i> , 33 Seton Hall L. Rev. 987 (2003)	17
Note, <i>A Question of Competence: The Judicial Role in the Regulation of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 773 (1990).....	29
Schwartz, Victor E., <i>In re Zolofit MDL Judge’s Rejection of Causation Testimony Provides Helpful Lessons for Bench and Bar</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (May 13, 2016)	1

	Page(s)
Schwartz, Victor E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	17
Schweitzer, N.J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 1 (2009).....	17
S. Rep. No. 105-32 (1997)	28
Tager, Evan M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Seventh Circuit Affirms that Unreliable Methodology Renders Expert Testimony on Causation Excludable</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (November 6, 2015).....	1, 2
